## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

## OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC, d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone, for a Certificate of Service Authority to Provide Basic Local, Local Exchange, and Interexchange Telecommunications Services Throughout the State of Missouri and to Classify the Company as Competitive.

Case No. LA-2005-0417

## ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION FOR INCLUSION OF FICTITIOUS NAME IN CERTIFICATION

Issue Date: September 1, 2005

Effective Date: September 1, 2005

On May 12, 2005, Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone filed a application for a Certificate of Service Authority to provide basic local, local exchange, and interexchange telecommunications services. Although the first line of the company's application refers to Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone, the cover letter, case caption and verification all refer to Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC, and not the company's fictitious name. The Commission subsequently approved the company's application and granted a certificate to Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC, omitting the company's fictitious name.

On August 22, 2005, the company filed an application requesting that the Commission include the company's fictitious name on the Certificate of Service Authority. The Staff of the Commission filed a response on August 24, stating that it has no objections to the company's application.

The Commission realizes this was an oversight and finds it reasonable to grant the company's request. The Commission will therefore include the company's fictitious name in its certificate to provide basic local, local exchange and interexchange telecommunica-tions services.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC, d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone's request for inclusion of its fictitious name is granted.

2. That the certificate of service authority to provide basic local, local exchange and interexchange telecommunications services granted to Comcast Phone of Missouri, LLC, shall instead be granted to Comcast Phone of Missouri LLC, d/b/a Comcast Digital Phone.

3. That this order shall become effective on September 1, 2005.

4. That this case may be closed on September 2, 2005.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 1st day of September, 2005.